

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC 90647

BEVERLY BREWER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

MISSOURI TITLE LOANS, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appellant's Substitute Reply Brief

Martin M. Green #16465
Jonathan F. Andres #39531
Attorneys for Appellant
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700
Clayton, Missouri 63105
Tel. 314-862-6800
Fax 314-862-1606
green@stlouislaw.com
andres@stlouislaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Reply Argument	3
I. Plaintiff improperly relies on the uniqueness of the arbitration clause in framing her unconscionability argument; her conclusion that the class action waiver immunizes Missouri Title Loans, and is therefore unconscionable, can be reached only by parsing the provisions themselves to determine what they provide, and thus the trial court’s ruling and the <i>Woods</i> holding are preempted by federal law [Responding to Points I and II].	3
II. The arbitration clause, with its class action waiver provision, is clear, conspicuous, and unambiguous [Responding to Point III]	19
Conclusion	20
Attorney’s Certificate and Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alack v. Vic Tanney International of Mo.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. banc 1996)	19
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3rd Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/ Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	18
<i>Litman v. Cellco Partnership</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87570 (D.N.J., Sept. 29, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 914 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2005)	18
<i>Woods v. QC Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 280 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Section 367.100, *et seq.*, Missouri Revised Statutes 19

Section 407.010, *et seq.*, Missouri Revised Statutes
(Merchandising Practices Act) 3, 18

Rules

Rule 52.08, Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure 19
